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RESEARCH SHEET OVERVIEW

Since 1 January 2023 ACM-EU also tracks listed companies on the European
share markets (Index: MSCI Europe and MSCI Europe Small Cap). A research
sheet is made available to investors at the start of every month. It gives an
overview of which companies we purchase ourselves (equal weighted).

RESEARCH SHEET OBJECTIVE

The objective is to generate long-term capital growth, applying quantitative
analysis with a strong systematic approach. We focus on a liquid universe
comprising of both large and small cap equities representing the majority of the
investable EU equities. Our security selection differentiates itself using a
systematic approach through fundamental analysis with a number of proprietary
parameters. We believe that utilising a margin of safety is key in providing
superior risk adjusted returns for our investors.

MANAGEMENT TEAM - CONTACT FACTS

Arjan Bartlema

Director Index:
Currency:

Phone: +31 613674590 Fee:

Email: arjan @amsterdamcapitalmanagement.com Liquidity:

Website: amsterdamcapitalmanagement.com Management and research:

1 = transaction costs and fees are not included
2 =result are inclusive of dividends (total return)

Research sheet commencement:
MSCI EU and MSCI EU SC

Single or Multi user - upon appl.
Instant (investors discretion)
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Year to date

Cumulative total return

CAGR: 7.6%

DISCLAIMER AND INFORMATION

1 January 2023

ACM-EU1,2
5.6%
4.8%
2.8%
0.6%

-2.2%
1.9%
5.4%
0.7%
1.4%

-0.3%

-0.6%
1.5%

11.2%
23.7%

MSCI EU2
16.5%
9.3%
6.5%
3.6%
-3.9%
-0.7%
4.9%
-1.3%
0.8%
1.2%
1.6%
2.6%

16.0%
47.8%

MSCI SC2
12.7%
5.7%
4.0%
0.6%
-3.2%
1.8%
71%
0.9%
1.2%
-0.7%
0.4%
1.1%

13.7%
35.4%

ACM-EU and Amsterdam Capital Management B.V. Heemraadssingel 259 3023 CE Rotterdam
KvK 60950439 Disclaimer: no rights can be derived from this research information and if the

Euro receiver uses this information it is completely at the risk of the user. This information is provided

upon approval by the sender, and remains property of the sender. Distribution of this information
is not permitted unless agreed in writing with the sender. We will do our outmost to ensure there

ACM-EU are no errors or omissions, however if there are any, we cannot be held liable for these. We
purchase these shares ourselves and our research may assist you with making your investment
decisions. We always advise to have a well diversified portfolio.
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2025
Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24
0.3% 0.2% 1.9% -3.1% 0.1%
ABBN SW 2,3%  FRVIA FP 147%  ABBNSW 0.7%  ABBNSW -2.2%  ABBN SW 50% ABBN SW
AC FP 71%  MAIRE IM 6.9% ACFP 2.4% ACFP 6.8% ACFP 48% ABIBB
ADS GR 30%  KGXGR 4g% ADSGR 2.8% ADSGR -7.4%  ADS GR 11% ACFP
o
ATCOB SS 21%  Ezj1N 549 AKRBPNO -10.9%  ADYEN NA 0.3% ADYEN NA 2.0% ADSGR
- %  AKRBP N 79 -
AVOL SW 4,9% QTCOM FH 16,3% ATCOB SS 6.5% (6] 3.7% AKRBP NO 0.7% ADYEN NA
9 12.7% ATCOBSS -10.3% 0.3% AKRBPN
AZN LN 01%  epip 8% AZN LN 12.7% > ATCOB SS 0.3% [¢]
- BEIJB -5.59 AZN LN -4.7% -3.99 ATCOB SS
CAP FP 1% Jis6R 12.2% B SS % 6 AZNLN 3.9%
o CAP FP 3.4% BEIJB SS -3.9% BEIB 7.6% AZN LN
CGCBV FH 75%  o/IN e b JB SS 6%
DTE GR 2,7% CGCBV FH 10.0% CAPFP -17.9% CAPFP -46% BATSLN
TRN LN -11,9%
EZJLN -1,6% DRX LN 2.6% CGCBVFH 5.9% CCLLN 15.6% BEIJB SS
ITVLN -0,7%
FNOX SS 3,2% DTE GR 28% DRXLN -3.3% CGCBV FH -5.3% CAPFP
CGCBV FH 1,2%
ERVIA FP 2,0% EZJLN 9.5% DTEGR 5.1% CINT SS -1.9% CCLLN
LTG LN -3,9%
HMB SS -0,8% FNOX SS 7.8% EZJLN -1.8% DRXLN 7.1% CGCBV FH
MONC IM 0,6%
HG LN -5,8% °  FRFP 11.9% FNOXSS 32% DTEGR 8.9% CINTSS
1159
ITV LN 0,2% ADLEE 1.5%  rRviaFP -0.2% FRFP -17.8% ENRGR 36.2% DRXLN
SGO FP -0,5% o
JD/LN 10,1% HMB SS 6.3% FRVIAFP -6.0% EZJLN 8.2% DTEGR
KER FP 0% AVOLSW 08% v iN 04% HMBSS -8.4% FNOX SS 48% ENRGR
KGX GR 569 MBSS -23%  JD/LN 117% ITVLN -5.6% FR FP -11.8% EZJLN
KIN BB 10,00 APSGR 06%  KGXGR 07% JD/LN 195%  FRVIA FP 7.4% FNOXSS
KNOS LN 3gn SYFP 31%  KINBB 17% KGXGR 10% HMBSS 25% FREFP
KSP ID 8.7% NEM GR 6,9% KNOS LN -20.2% KINBB -34% |TVLN -1.7% FRVIAFP
LTG LN 48% KNOSLN 07%  LTGLN 37.3%  KNOS LN 135% KGX GR 53% HMBSS
MAIRE IM 509 CAPFP 21%  MAIRE IM 55% LTGLN -48% KNOS LN 51% IBESM
MC FP 85% WEIRLN -1,3%  MONC IM 29% MAIREIM 6.4% LTGLN 09% ITVLN
MONC IM -3,5% ATCOB SS -2,6% NEM GR -1.9% MOCORP FH -7.5% MAIRE IM 43% KGXGR
NEM GR 4,0% ACFP 7,0%  NESNSW 6.7% MONCIM -10.7%  MONC IM -9.0% KNOSLN
NESN SW -2,8% ABBN SW -0,3% OMV AV -2.6% NEM GR 7.2% NEM GR -11% LTGLN
OR FP 23% RR/LN 10,4% ORFP 1.4%  NESN SW -4.0% NESN SW -6.3% MAIRE IM
QTCOM FH 59% SAFFP 25% QTCOMFH -2.4% OMV AV -0.7% OMV AV -0.5% MONC IM
RIO LN 34% IHGLN 28% ROSW -6.2% ORFP -14.4% ORFP -45% NESNSW
RO SW 131% ORFP 1,0% ROGSW -5.8%  QTCOMFH -25.1%  QTCOM FH -1.9% ORFP
ROG SW 145%  KIN BB 87% HA/LN 62% ROSW 1.8%  ROSW -7.6% RELLN
RR/LN 16% DTEGR 6.6% SAF FP 6.6% ROGSW -1.0% ROG SW -46% ROSW
SAF FP 29% AZNLN 80% SGOFP 3.3% RR/LN 16% RR/LN 43% ROGSW
SGO FP 9.4% ROSW -0,5% SU FP 28% SGOFP 1.5% SGOFP 4.0% RR/LN
SUFP 06% ROGSW 05%  THULESS 0.1%  SINCHSS 3.7% SINCH SS -37.0% SGOFP
TAN LN 839 NESNSW 2%  TRNLN 9.8% SUFP 0.4% SUFP 27% SUFP
ULVR LN 0.0% ULVRLN 35%  ULVRLN -1.4%  THULE SS 16.8% THULE SS 3.6% THULE SS
9%
WEIR LN oay, MAY 1.8%  WERLN 80% TRNLN 18.2% TRNLN 48% TRNLN
’ DRX LN 5%  Sis6R 3.9 ULVR LN 2.3% o,  ULVRLN
ZIL2 GR 6,2%  AKRBP NO -4.2% L 70 ULV LY W

1.4%
-2.4%
-5.3%

7.7%
6.3%
4.3%
2.1%
-3.0%
1.4%
1.7%
-5.2%
41%
0.6%
-2.9%
1.0%
-2.8%
-4.4%
1.1%
1.3%
5.9%
18.6%
8.0%

1.4%

1.4%
1.3%
-5.5%
4.3%
7.8%

14.0%

10.0%
2.1%

4.0%

2.1%

-0.1%
0.0%
1.8%

-0.7%
1.1%
-0.5%

5.9%

-3.3%

Jan-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
AKRBP NO
ATCOB SS
AZN LN
BATS LN
BEIJB SS
BN FP
CAP FP
CGCBV FH
CINT SS
DIA SM
DRX LN
DTE GR
EBRO SM
EMMN SW
ESSITYB SS
EXM BB
EZJLN
FAGR BB
FNOX SS
HLN LN
HLUNB DC
IBE SM
ITVLN
JDEP NA
KNOS LN
LTG LN
NESN SwW
OR FP
REL LN
RO SW
ROG SW
RR/LN

SU FP

SW FP
TEL2B SS
TIGO SS
TRN LN
ULVR LN

2.8%
1.8%

-1.2%
6.8%
10.9%
8.4%
11.0%
1.2%
3.6%
11.3%
-6.0%
-32.5%
9.2%
-3.9%
11.7%
1.3%
8.0%
-5.0%
0.2%
-8.6%
14.1%
6.9%
-0.7%
6.7%
4.4%
0.7%
4.1%
1.1%
-6.6%
3.5%
4.9%
10.9%
121%
11.9%
6.6%
1.8%
-10.5%
12.9%
13.9%
-16.7%
1.8%

Feb-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
AKRBP NO
ATCOB SS
AZN LN
BATS LN
BEIJB SS
BN FP
CAP FP
CGCBV FH
CINT SS
DIA SM
DRX LN
DTE GR
EBRO SM
EMMN SW
ESSITYB SS
EXM BB
EZJLN
FAGR BB
FNOX SS
HLN LN
HLUNB DC
IBE SM
ITVLN
JDEP NA
KNOS LN
LTG LN
NESN SW
OR FP
REL LN
RO SwW
ROG SW
RR/LN

SU FP

SW FP
TEL2B SS
TIGO SS
TRN LN
ULVR LN

0.6%
-3.3%

20.9%
1.1%
-3.5%
7.0%
-3.4%
-2.7%
2.0%
-15.2%
-3.6%
0.3%
6.0%
-2.0%
7.6%
1.9%
3.4%
5.6%
-0.3%
1.2%
-2.9%
-10.7%
6.3%
-9.3%
2.3%
-4.1%
6.7%
-14.8%
8.5%
12.4%
-1.5%
-5.1%
4.2%
4.6%
22.8%
-4.6%
4.0%
3.4%
-56.5%
-14.8%
-2.3%

Mar-25

-2.2%

0.0% -4.5%
0.0% -1.2%
-2.8% 7.3%
3.1% -12.3%
-2.9% -6.0%
1.0% 5.1%
59% -12.4%
1.2% 2.9%
-20.8% -6.8%
23% -14.9%
0.4% 3.8%
15.8% -4.4%
5.0% 20.9%
20.8% -4.0%
-21% -1.2%
-8.1% 3.5%
-8.0% -1.5%
3.2% -1.0%
-15.1% 0.9%
1.7% -12.5%
0.0% 2.0%
1.9% -1.8%
0.7% 7.1%
-10.0%  10.9%
-4.8% -9.4%
21.0% 12.3%
18.3% -4.7%
6.2% 0.7%
43% -10.9%
-42% -14.4%
-4.6% -2.9%
271% 1.4%
-18.1% -0.1%
26.4% 0.3%
-0.7% -9.9%
-39.8% -19.8%
-5.6% 6.2%
-10.6% 71%
-0.3% -11.4%
-36.7% -11.4%
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Apr-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
AKRBP NO
ASML NA
ATCOB SS
AZN LN
BATS LN
BEIJB SS
BN FP
CHEMM DC
CINT SS
CURY LN
DIA SM
DRX LN
DTE GR
EBRO SM
EMMN SW
ESSITYB SS
EXM BB
EZJLN
FAGR BB
HIAB FH
HLN LN
ITVLN
JDEP NA
JEN GR
KNOS LN
LTG LN
METSO FH
MONC IM
ORFP
REL LN
RO sw
ROG SW
SU FP

SW FP
TEL2B SS
TIGO SS
TOM NO
TRN LN

1.9%
-4.5%
1.2%
-10.5%
-3.6%
-3.1%
-4.7%
21%
5.2%
7.2%
-4.7%
3.7%
27.6%
6.5%
8.2%
-5.4%
2.8%
2.0%
-2.5%
-0.5%
11.8%
8.2%
-0.4%
-2.6%
6.6%
5.3%
-10.2%
10.2%
0.0%
2.6%
-4.5%
12.9%
5.0%
-6.1%
-7.3%
-3.1%
-5.9%
4.9%
0.0%
9.0%
71%

May-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
AKRBP NO
AZN LN
BATS LN
BN FP
CHEMM DC
CINT SS
CURY LN
DIA SM
DIM FP
DRX LN
DTE GR
EBRO SM
EMMN SW
ESSITYB SS
EUZ GR
EXM BB
EZJLN
FAGR BB
HIAB FH
HLN LN
ITVLN
JDEP NA
JEN GR
KNOS LN
METSO FH
MONC IM
ORFP
REL LN
RO swW
ROG SW
SENS SW
SMCP FP
SU FP

SW FP
TEL2B SS
TOM NO
TOM2 NA
TRN LN

5.4%
7.8%
9.6%
8.2%
-0.1%
2.6%
1.9%
12.0%
-0.6%
9.6%
13.2%
-5.9%
71%
5.5%
2.4%
3.3%
0.7%
3.4%
0.3%
16.5%
7.4%
13.4%
10.0%
-2.6%
18.7%
11.0%
-0.6%
11.2%
4.2%
-2.0%
-0.7%
-2.6%
-1.4%
11.8%
33.2%
10.3%
8.9%
3.2%
-4.9%
3.7%
-6.9%

Jun-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
AKRBP NO
AZN LN
BATS LN
BN FP
CHEMM DC
CINT SS
CURY LN
DIA SM
DIM FP
DPW GR
DRX LN
DTE GR
EBRO SM
ELIOR FP
EMMN SW
ENR GR
ESSITYB SS
EUZ GR
EXM BB
FAGR BB
HIAB FH
HLN LN
ITVLN
JDEP NA
METSO FH
MONC IM
ORFP
REL LN
RO sw
ROG SW
SENS SW
SINCH SS
SMCP FP
SU FP

SW FP
TEL2B SS
TOM NO
TOM2 NA

0.7%
1.7%
-6.1%
9.7%
-5.6%
5.7%
-7.8%
10.7%
8.0%
0.0%
3.9%
4.5%
-1.4%
4.8%
-71%
-0.4%
16.8%
-5.1%
14.8%
-6.5%
11.1%
1.6%
3.7%
8.4%
-9.5%
5.7%
0.1%
3.3%
12.1%
-2.5%
-1.4%
-1.8%
-2.7%
18.7%
7.9%
1.5%
2.0%
14.2%
-3.6%
3.0%
2.7%

Jul-25

1.4%
ABBN SW 13.1%
ABI BB 11.7%
AKRBP NO -0.4%
AZN LN 11.9%
BATS LN 16.7%
BN FP 3.6%
CHEMM DC -13.4%
CINT SS -8.6%
CURY LN 7.2%
DIA SM 71%
DIM FP -13.2%
DPW GR -0.7%
DRX LN 2.1%
DTE GR 1.5%
EBRO SM -0.9%
ELIOR FP 0.7%
EMMN SW -6.6%
ENR GR 3.4%
ESSITYB SS 7.8%
EUZ GR -3.6%
EXM BB 2.6%
FAGR BB -3.1%
HIAB FH 16.3%
HLN LN -4.0%
ITV LN -0.2%
JDEP NA 9.2%
METSO FH 0.8%
MONC IM -3.0%
ORFP 7.2%
REL LN 0.0%
RO SW -0.8%
ROG SW -0.5%
SENS SW -4.0%
SINCH SS 23.0%
SMCP FP 18.7%
SUFP 1.1%
SW FP 0.2%
TEL2B SS 9.4%
TOM NO -8.0%
TOM2 NA 6.8%

2025

Aug-25

-0.3%
ABBN SW 0.3%
ABI BB 4.2%
AKRBP NO 1.4%
AZN LN 4.8%
BATS LN 3.6%
BN FP -1.0%
CHEMM DC 3.0%
CINT SS -1.7%
CURY LN 0.8%
DIA SM -12.0%
DIM FP -0.6%
DPW GR -1.4%
DRX LN -8.1%
DTE GR -0.4%
EBRO SM 2.5%
ELIOR FP -3.8%
EMMN SW 0.7%
ENR GR -10.9%
ESSITYB SS 5.8%
EUZ GR 21.1%
EXM BB 14.0%
FAGR BB -4.6%
HIAB FH -5.9%
HLN LN 1.6%
ITVLN -0.9%
JDEP NA 19.8%
METSO FH -0.2%
MONC IM 5.8%
ORFP 2.2%
REL LN -12.0%
RO swW 0.5%
ROG SW 1.2%
SENS SW -18.6%
SINCH SS -12.5%
SMCP FP 25.2%
SU FP -8.0%
SW FP -1.9%
TEL2B SS 10.1%
TOM NO 5.7%
TOM2 NA -0.5%

Sep-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
ADEN SW
AZN LN
BANB SW
BATS LN
BN FP
CHEMM DC
CRBN NA
CURY LN
DIA SM
DIM FP
DPW GR
DTE GR
EBRO SM
ELIOR FP
ESSITYB SS
EUZ GR
EXM BB
EXPN LN
FAGR BB
GRF SM
HIAB FH
HLN LN
ITVLN
JDEP NA
MONC IM
NEXI IM
ORFP
PHARM NA
PHM SM
REL LN
SENS SW
SHL GR
SINCH SS
SMCP FP
SOBI SS
SW FP
TEL2B SS
TOM2 NA

-0.6%
6.8%
-5.1%
-12.9%
-5.2%
-7.9%
-5.7%
4.2%
19.8%
-4.9%
24.4%
-3.4%
-1.6%
-4.4%
-71%
5.6%
5.3%
-3.8%
2.8%
5.7%
-2.9%
-4.7%
21%
-11.9%
-8.4%
-2.0%
-0.1%
0.4%
-11.2%
-7.4%
-0.9%
11.5%
3.2%
-9.2%
-2.4%
2.4%
2.4%
-0.1%
4.4%
-3.6%
1.8%

Nov-25

ABBN SW
ABI BB
ADEN SW
AZN LN
BANB SW
BATS LN
BN FP
CHEMM DC
CRBN NA
CURY LN
DIA SM
DIM FP
DPW GR
DTE GR
EBRO SM
ELIOR FP
ESSITYB SS
EUZ GR
EXM BB
EXPN LN
FAGR BB
GRF SM
HIAB FH
HLN LN
ITVLN
JDEP NA
MONC IM
NEXI IM
ORFP
PHARM NA
PHM SM
REL LN
SENS SW
SHL GR
SINCH SS
SMCP FP
SOBI SS
SW FP
TEL2B SS
TOM2 NA

1.5%
4.1%
4.1%
0.5%

11.5%
-0.4%
0.5%
3.4%
28.1%
7.8%
0.6%
17.2%
20.4%
4.6%
-7.3%
-3.5%
6.0%
6.1%
-5.0%
3.3%
-4.7%
4.1%
-8.8%
-0.1%
6.5%

-10.9%
1.2%
4.3%

-5.2%
-1.6%
-8.7%
-19.1%
-5.6%
-3.7%
5.0%
14.2%
-6.1%
14.1%
-10.3%
-4.4%
-2.5%

Dec-25

Jan-26
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